stage. The discretionary nature of the planning system magnifies the subjectivity of the impact of these
LDA maps on value. Given the unknown future impact these LDA maps might have on the real estate
market, no allowance on the valuation was considered in the current year valuation.

Valuation Framework for Investment Properties

Mauritius Investment Corporation Ltd

The residual method of valuation has resulted in an increase of Rs280 million in the fair value of the carrying
value of investment property as at 30 June 2025.

For the financial year 30 June 2025, the significant unobservable inputs for the valuation of land are as
follows:

Significant Unobservable Inputs Range
Selling Rate (Rs/toise) 3,024 – 31,928
Development Costs (Rs mn) 51 m – 1,214 m
Discount Rate (%) 7%

Significant increase /(decrease) in selling rate in isolation would result in a significantly higher / (lower) fair value.

Significant increase/(decrease) in development costs and discount rate in isolation would result in a
significantly (lower)/higher fair value.

The following table shows the significant unobservable inputs used and the sensitivity of these inputs on
the fair value:

Increase of
5%

Decrease of
5%

Significant Unobservable inputs
Rs mn

(Fair Value)
Rs mn

(Fair Value)

Selling Rate (Rs/toise) 433.1 (433.1)

Development Costs (Rs mn) (189.2) 189.2

Discount Rate (%) (110.0) 113.1

For the financial year 30 June 2024, the significant unobservable input for the valuation of land is as follows:

2024
Fair Value
Hierarchy

Significant Unobservable
Input

Range of unobservable input
 Rs mn (Fair Value)

Freehold Land Level 3 Price per Toise (Rs)
Increase 5%

249.6

1,932 - 12,221
Decrease 5%

(249.6)

148

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025

13.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

Mauritius Investment Corporation Ltd (continued)

Classification of Agricultural Land

As at 30 June 2025, MIC holds parcels of agricultural land as part of its investment property portfolio.
While certain areas are currently used for agricultural purposes, such use is considered incidental to the
principal intention of holding the land for capital appreciation and future development.

In line with the requirements of IAS 40-Investment Property, the land continues to be classified as investment